## BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Petition of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company D/B/A AT&T ) Kansas for an Order Confirming ) Relinquishment of Eligible ) Telecommunications Carrier Designation in ) **Specified** Areas )

Docket No. 24-SWBT-318-MIS

### **STAFF'S MOTION FOR PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE**

COMES NOW the Staff of the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas ("Staff" and "Commission", respectively), and respectfully submits its Motion for a Procedural Schedule in the above-captioned matter. In support of its Motion, Staff states as follows:

1. On October 6, 2023, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Kansas ("AT&T Kansas") filed an Application requesting approval to relinquish its Eligible Telecommunications Carrier Designation in portions of its local exchange service areas.<sup>1</sup>

2. On July 15, 2024, AT&T Kansas submitted a Motion for Establishment of a Procedural Schedule, which requested the Commission bring this matter to a conclusion on or before October 31, 2024.<sup>2</sup>

3. Counsel for Staff and AT&T Kansas have since conferred and agreed upon a deadline of November 1, 2024 for Staff to file a Report and Recommendation on AT&T Kansas's Application. Staff respectfully requests the Commission issue an order on the matter by December 31, 2024.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Southwestern Bell Telephone Application (Oct. 6, 2023) ("Application").

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Kansas Motion for Establishment of a Procedural Schedule, p. 2 (Jul. 15, 2024).

WHEREFORE, Staff respectfully requests the Commission issue an order establishing a procedural schedule which sets forth the deadline of November 1, 2024 for Staff to submit a Report and Recommendation; and further, that the Commission issue an order on Staff's Report and Recommendation on or prior to December 31, 2024.

Respectfully submitted,

# Isl Carly R. Masenthin

Carly R. Masenthin, S. Ct. #27944 Senior Litigation Counsel Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Rd Topeka, KS 66604 Phone (785) 271-3265 Email: Carly.Masenthin@ks.gov

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

#### 24-SWBT-318-MIS

I, the undersigned, certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Staff's Motion for Procedural Schedule was served via electronic service this 20th day of August, 2024, to the following:

BRUCE A. NEY, AVP -SENIOR LEGAL COUNSEL AT&T SERVICES, INC. 816 CONGRESS AVE SUITE 1100 AUSTIN, TX 78701-2471 bruce.ney@att.com AARON BAILEY, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 aaron.bailey@ks.gov

CARLY MASENTHIN, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 carly.masenthin@ks.gov

Ann Murphy

Ann Murphy